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Deadrick v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Chatham, 85 Mass.App.Ct. 539 (2014)
11 N.E.3d 647

whether special permit or variance was required
for property owners seeking to reconstruct a
preexisting nonconforming structure on their
nonconforming lot, was required to determine
applicability of town bylaw exempting certain
structures from otherwise applicable height
restrictions if federal regulations required the
additional height unless the new structure was
an “expansion”; finding of board in decision
approving special permit, that reconstruction
would “expand” the prior structure, was not a
finding as to applicability of bylaw, but instead
was merely descriptive of the new structure in a
general sense. M.G.L.A. c. 40A, § 6.
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Synopsis
Background: Neighbors brought action seeking review
of decision of town zoning board of appeals, granting
property owners special permit to reconstruct a
preexisting
nonconforming
structure
on
their
nonconforming lot. The Land Court Department entered
summary judgment in favor of owners, and neighbors
appealed. The Appeals Court, 2011 WL 3684698,
affirmed in part, reversed in part, and remanded. On
remand, the Land Court Department, Suffolk County,
Alexander H. Sands, III, J., entered summary judgment
reversing the decision, and owners appealed.

9 Cases that cite this headnote

[2]

Zoning and Planning
Construction by board or agency
Although interpretation of a local zoning by-law
is in the last analysis a judicial function,
deference is owed to a local zoning board’s
home grown knowledge about the history and
purpose of its town’s zoning by-law.

Holdings: The Appeals Court, Fecteau, J., held that:

3 Cases that cite this headnote

[1]

town board was required to determine applicability of
bylaw exempting certain height restrictions, and
[2]

introduction of a new nonconformity would require a
variance, not a special permit.
Vacated and remanded.

West Headnotes (4)
[1]

Zoning and Planning
Particular prior or nonconforming uses
Zoning and Planning
Particular prior or nonconforming uses

[3]

Zoning and Planning
Applicability of general statutory construction
principles
Zoning and Planning
Construction by board or agency
A reviewing court will interpret a local zoning
by-law in accordance with ordinary principles of
statutory construction, with some measure of
deference given to a local zoning board’s
interpretation.
6 Cases that cite this headnote

Town zoning board of appeals, in determining
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Zoning and Planning
Particular prior or nonconforming uses
Zoning and Planning
Particular prior or nonconforming uses
Under statute governing prior nonconforming
uses, introduction of a new nonconformity to a
pre-existing nonconforming residential structure
would require a variance, not a special permit,
for property owners seeking to reconstruct a
preexisting nonconforming structure on their
nonconforming lot, to the extent that proposed
increase in height of the new structure would
constitute as additional nonconformity not
otherwise exempted by town zoning bylaw.
M.G.L.A. c. 40A, § 6.
11 Cases that cite this headnote

Attorneys and Law Firms
**648 Daniel P. Dain, Boston, for Robert Jeffrey
Chandler & another.
Peter S. Farber for the plaintiffs.
Present: GRASSO, GREEN, & FECTEAU, JJ.
Opinion
FECTEAU, J.
*540 The defendants, Robert Jeffrey Chandler and Jayne
Kerry Chandler (collectively the Chandlers), appeal from
the entry of summary judgment by a judge of the Land
Court that reversed a decision of the zoning board of
appeals of Chatham (board). The board had granted the
Chandlers a special permit allowing them to reconstruct a
pre-existing
nonconforming
structure
on
their
nonconforming lot. In reversing the board’s decision, the
judge determined that because the proposed new
structure’s increased height created a new, additional
nonconformity, distinct from the pre-existing dimensional
and coverage nonconformities, a variance was required.
We agree with the judge’s decision that a variance would
be required if the proposed increase in height constitutes
an additional nonconformity not otherwise exempted by
the town by-law. However, we also conclude that the
judge erroneously concluded that the board had

determined that the Chandlers’ project is ineligible for the
exemption from certain height limits created by § IV.A.3
of the Chatham bylaw.4 Consequently, we vacate the entry
of summary judgment and remand the matter for further
proceedings before the board.
1. Facts. The following undisputed facts are taken from
the summary judgment record. On July 1, 2005, the
Chandlers purchased property, located at 24 Windmill
Lane in Chatham, containing a single-family home (old
structure). The old structure was built in approximately
1929 and is located within a residential R–40 district and
in a coastal conservancy district.5 The old structure is 19.2
feet high above grade, and contains 2,161 square feet of
living space. The Chandlers’ property is nonconforming
as to lot size and building coverage, and contains *541
additional dimensional nonconformities with respect to its
frontage, front yard setback, and side yard setback.
**649 In November, 2007, the Chandlers filed an
application for a special permit seeking to raze the old
structure and replace it with a new structure. The new
structure, as proposed, will contain an additional 529
square feet of living space on substantially the same
footprint as the old structure.6 The new structure
maintains the same nonconformities as the old structure
with respect to frontage, setbacks, lot size, and building
coverage. However, the height of the new structure is 27.2
feet above grade and, therefore, exceeds the maximum
allowable height of twenty feet in the coastal conservancy
district.
Part of this height increase is due to the property’s
location in a “velocity zone” as designated by the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), which
mandates pilings instead of a foundation. Pursuant to
FEMA regulations, any “substantial improvement” to a
structure located within a velocity zone must be built on
pilings with an elevation above the 100–year flood
elevation.7 The proposed height of the new structure, not
including the FEMA foundation, is 23.5 feet above flood
elevation.8
2. Procedural history. On December 31, 2007, John V.C.
Saylor, Georgia A. Saylor, Peter Hallock, Edwin J.
Deadrick, and Mary Anne Hall Deadrick filed their
complaint appealing from the board’s decision to grant a
special permit to the Chandlers, pursuant to G.L. c. 40A,
§ 17.9 The plaintiffs filed *542 a second amended
complaint10 on March 5, 2008, which added a count under
G.L. c. 240, § 14A, seeking an interpretation of § V.B and
§ IV.A.3 of the Chatham zoning bylaws.
Thereafter, both parties filed cross motions for summary
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judgment. A judge of the Land Court allowed the
Chandlers’ motion, concluding that the plaintiffs lacked
standing to challenge the special permit. However, in
Hallock v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Chatham, 80
Mass.App.Ct. 1104, 2011 WL 3684698 (2011), an
unpublished decision pursuant to rule 1:28 (2011
decision), a panel of this court determined that the
Deadricks had standing, and remanded the case to the
Land Court.11
On remand, both parties renewed their cross motions for
summary judgment. In a decision dated February 21,
2013, the **650 Land Court judge allowed the plaintiffs’
motion for summary judgment and reversed the board’s
decision granting the special permit. The judge reasoned
that, since the new structure created an additional
nonconformity as to its height, the project required a
variance rather than a special permit.
On March 6, 2013, the Chandlers filed a motion for
reconsideration, or in the alternative, for a ruling on their
pending motion for entry of final judgment, arguing that
the 2011 decision of this court had determined the merits
of the case favorably to them. On April 9, 2013, the
Chandlers also filed a motion under Mass.R.Civ.P. 60(b),
365 Mass. 828 (1974), seeking relief from the judgment
on the basis that the last surviving original plaintiff, Mary
Anne Deadrick, had died in July, 2012, resulting in a “gap
in the title.” Thus, the Chandlers claimed that the
judgment should be vacated and the complaint dismissed
for lack of an aggrieved party at the time the judgment
entered. In response, Mary Anne Hall Deadrick’s
daughter, Sara Deadrick Frye (Frye), acting in her
capacity as executor of her mother’s estate, filed a motion
under Mass.R.Civ.P. 17(a), as amended, 454 Mass. 1401
(1982), to be substituted as plaintiff *543 for her deceased
mother. On the same day, Sara Deadrick Frye and Mary
Anne Hall Deadrick’s other children, Stuart Hall Deadrick
and Spencer Hall Deadrick (collectively the Deadrick
children), appearing in their individual capacities, filed a
motion under Mass.R.Civ.P. 20(a), 365 Mass. 766 (1974),
seeking to be joined as plaintiffs in this action. 12 The
motions for substitution and joinder were allowed on
April 30, 2013, but the Land Court judge took under
advisement the Chandlers’ rule 60(b) motion on the issue
of the Deadrick children’s standing.
In an order dated June 4, 2013, the judge determined that,
because the Deadrick children had some ownership
interest in the property from the outset of the dispute, they
shared the same harm as their parents. Therefore, the
judge concluded the Deadrick children had standing
because this court previously had determined that their
parents’ harm was a basis for standing. In the same order,

the judge denied the Chandlers’ motion for
reconsideration, noting that the 2011 decision was limited
to the issue of standing. The judge also rejected the
Chandlers’ additional argument that § IV.A.3 of the
Chatham bylaw, discussed infra, permitted the Chandlers
to exceed the applicable maximum height restriction. The
judge concluded that the board had determined that the
new structure constituted an “expansion” under § IV.A.3
of the bylaw, and therefore was ineligible for its
exemption from applicable height restrictions; he also
expressed his view that if the board had determined that it
was not an expansion, such a decision would be arbitrary
and capricious. In any event, the judge ruled that the
height exemption provided by § IV.A.3 was inapplicable,
so that the new structure’s increased height created a new
nonconformity requiring a variance.
**651 3. Discussion. “We review the Land Court judge’s
summary *544 judgment decision de novo. Because the
judge does not engage in fact finding in ruling on cross
motions for summary judgment, we owe no deference to
his assessment of the record.” Marhefka v. Zoning Bd. of
Appeals of Sutton, 79 Mass.App.Ct. 515, 517, 947 N.E.2d
1090 (2011) (footnote and citations omitted). Turning to
the merits of the Chandlers’ appeal,13 we first consider
whether the judge correctly decided two issues: (1)
whether the board considered the applicability of § IV.A.3
of the bylaw to the new structure, while weighing the
Chandler’s application for a special permit, and (2)
whether the addition of new nonconformities to a
pre-existing nonconforming residential structure require a
variance or special permit.
On remand after the 2011 decision, the judge properly
recognized that the decision was limited to the issue of
standing. Specifically, the judge correctly understood that
he needed to determine if the board had ruled on the
applicability of § IV.A.3 of Chatham’s zoning bylaw to
the new structure; as he stated: “The first issue is whether
the ZBA made a finding as to whether or not the New
structure was an expansion of the Old structure.”
Section IV.A.3 of the bylaw exempts certain structures
from otherwise applicable height restrictions if FEMA
regulations require the additional height. See note 5,
supra. Accordingly, if the new structure is not an
“expansion” within the meaning of § IV.A.3, then it
qualifies for the exemption created by that section from
the otherwise applicable twenty-foot height restriction.
The increased height would not be a new nonconformity,
and the Chandlers may proceed under their special permit.
However, in denying the Chandlers’ motion for
reconsideration, the judge concluded that the zoning
board had already found *545 the new structure to be an
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“expansion,” within the meaning of § IV.A.3 and,
therefore, confirmed his conclusion that the Chandlers’
project required a variance rather than a special permit.
The question of the applicability of § IV.A.3 to the new
structure is significant. As discussed below, we conclude
that the Land Court judge correctly ruled that the creation
of a new nonconformity in a preexisting nonconforming
structure requires a variance, and not just a special permit
based on substantial detriment pursuant to the second
sentence of G.L. c. 40A, § 6. Accordingly, if the new
structure is ineligible for the exemption created by §
IV.A.3, it requires a variance and the board’s decision
granting a special permit for the project would be invalid.
Conversely, if the new structure is eligible for the
exemption created by § IV.A.3, it does not require a
variance and the project may proceed by special permit.
[1] [2] [3]

a. Applicability of § IV.A.3 to the new structure.
As we have observed, the Land Court judge correctly
recognized that his first task following the remand
ordered by the 2011 decision was to determine whether
the board considered and determined the applicability of §
IV.A.3 to **652 the new structure in its special permit
decision. “[A]lthough interpretation of the by-law is in the
last analysis a judicial function, deference is owed to a
local zoning board’s home grown knowledge about the
history and purpose of its town’s zoning by-law.” Duteau
v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Webster, 47 Mass.App.Ct.
664, 669, 715 N.E.2d 470 (1999). “Reviewing courts will
interpret zoning by-laws ‘in accordance with ordinary
principles of statutory construction, with some measure of
deference given to the board’s interpretation.’ ” Eastern
Point, LLC v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Gloucester, 74
Mass.App.Ct. 481, 486, 907 N.E.2d 1151 (2009), quoting
from APT Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Board of Appeals of
Melrose, 50 Mass.App.Ct. 133, 138, 735 N.E.2d 872
(2000). Accordingly, the interpretation of the application
of a provision of a local zoning by-law to a request for a
special permit ordinarily should be undertaken in the first
instance by the local board acting as the special permit
granting authority, and only thereafter subject to judicial
review within the context of an appeal pursuant to G.L. c.
40A, § 17.
We disagree, however, with the Land Court judge’s
conclusion *546 that the board considered and determined
the applicability of § IV.A.3 to the new structure in its
special permit decision. The board’s decision does not
expressly refer to § IV.A.3. Nor does it appear that the
board’s use of the term “expand” within its decision was
intended to express a conclusion that the new structure
constitutes an “expansion” within the meaning of §
IV.A.3, making the new structure ineligible for the height

exemption it provides.14 Instead, when the board’s
decision is considered as a whole, we conclude that its use
of the word “expand,” in two places, was merely
descriptive, in a general sense, of the new structure
proposed by the Chandlers’ application for a special
permit. The board’s only mention of height was in the
board’s finding that the height was “not out of scale for
the neighborhood.” Significantly, even this single finding
was within the board’s analysis of whether the new
structure was substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood. In fact, the board’s decision appears to
focus principally, if not exclusively, on whether the new
structure would be “substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood,” under the rubric of G.L. c. 40A, § 6. We
conclude that the board did not consider or determine the
applicability of § IV.A.3 to the new structure in its special
permit decision.
As we have observed, zoning is a local matter, and
questions of interpretation of the local zoning bylaw
ordinarily are matters for the local board charged with
administration of the bylaw, with some deference
thereafter due to the board’s resulting interpretation. Here,
however, there was no initial determination by the board
as to the applicability of § IV.A.3 to the Chandlers’ new
structure.
Moreover, whether the new structure is an expansion
under § IV.A.3 is at least a mixed question of law and
fact. As such, the proper application of § IV.A.3 to the
particularities of the new structure depends to a great
extent on what the municipality intended to achieve by
enactment of that section. Since “[t]he object of all
statutory construction is to ascertain the true *547 intent
of the Legislature from the words used. If a liberal, even
if not literally exact, interpretation of certain words is
necessary to accomplish the purpose indicated by the
words as a whole, such **653 interpretation is to be
adopted rather than one which will defeat that purpose.”
Dennis Hous. Corp. v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Dennis,
439 Mass. 71, 83, 785 N.E.2d 682 (2003), quoting from
Champigny v. Commonwealth, 422 Mass. 249, 251, 661
N.E.2d 931 (1996). Given the board’s local, particularized
“home grown” knowledge, we conclude that the board is
entitled here to interpret its own bylaw in the first
instance.15 See Duteau v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of
Webster, 47 Mass.App.Ct. at 669, 715 N.E.2d 470.
[4]

b. The addition of new nonconformities to a
pre-existing nonconforming residential structure requires
a variance. Although we conclude that the matter should
be remanded to the board, we nonetheless consider
whether the Land Court judge correctly concluded that
introduction of a new nonconformity to a pre-existing
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nonconforming residential structure requires a variance,
because the question has been fully briefed and argued
and because, as noted above, if the Land Court judge was
incorrect in his conclusion there would be no need for a
remand; the board’s special permit decision alone would
be sufficient to allow the Chandler’s project to proceed,
without regard to the applicability of § IV.A.3.
As stated above, the new structure will keep many of the
pre-existing nonconformities of the old structure but, if
not exempt under § IV.A.3 of the by-law, it will create an
additional nonconformity with respect to height.
Consequently, the judge determined that the addition of a
new nonconformity required a variance rather than a
special permit. The Chandlers challenge this
interpretation, arguing that both new and existing
nonconformities fall under the purview of a special
permit.
“In resolving this dispute, we are again called on to
interpret the ‘difficult and infelicitous’ language of the
first two sentences of G.L. c. 40A, § 6, as they pertain to
single or two-family *548 residential structures.” Gale v.
Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Gloucester, 80 Mass.App.Ct.
331, 336–337, 952 N.E.2d 977 (2011) (Gale ), quoting
from Fitzsimonds v. Board of Appeals of Chatham, 21
Mass.App.Ct. 53, 55, 484 N.E.2d 113 (1985). General
Laws c. 40A, § 6, provides as follows:
“Except as hereinafter provided, a zoning ordinance or
by-law shall not apply to structures or uses lawfully in
existence or lawfully begun, or to a building or special
permit issued before the first publication of notice of
the public hearing on such ordinance or by-law
required by section five, but shall apply to any change
or substantial extension of such use, to a building or
special permit issued after the first notice of said public
hearing, to any reconstruction, extension or structural
change of such structure and to any alteration of a
structure begun after the first notice of said public
hearing to provide for its use for a substantially
different purpose or for the same purpose in a
substantially different manner or to a substantially
greater extent except where alteration, reconstruction,
extension or structural change to a single or two-family
residential structure does not increase the
nonconforming nature of said structure. Pre-existing
nonconforming structures or uses may be extended or
altered, provided, that no such extension or alteration
shall **654 be permitted unless there is a finding by the
permit granting authority or by the special permit
granting authority designated by ordinance or by-law
that such change, extension or alteration shall not be
substantially more detrimental than the existing
nonconforming use to the neighborhood.” (Emphasis

added).
The highlighted portion above is often referred to as the
second “except” clause. Fitzsimonds v. Board of Appeals
of Chatham, supra at 56, 484 N.E.2d 113. To our
knowledge, the issue whether existing nonconformities
and the creation of new nonconformities should be treated
differently under the second except clause of c. 40A, § 6,
has not been directly addressed by any appellate court.
However, in Gale, supra at 337, 952 N.E.2d 977, this
court summarized the general standard for cases
concerning the second except clause:
“[U]nder the second ‘except’ clause of ... the statute, as
concerns single or two-family residential structures, the
*549 permit granting authority must identify the
particular respect or respects in which the existing
structure does not conform to the present bylaw and
then determine whether the proposed alteration or
addition would intensify the existing nonconformities or
result in additional ones. ... If the answer to that
question is in the affirmative, a finding of no
substantial detriment under the second sentence is
required.” (Quotations and citations omitted.)
Citing the above language, the Land Court judge noted
that “[a]t first blush, it appears this statement in Gale does
not distinguish between reconstruction that results in
increased existing nonconformities, versus creating new,
additional nonconformities.” However, after careful
review of the relevant case law, the judge concluded that
while intensifying existing nonconformities requires a
special permit, the creation of new nonconformities
requires a variance. A similar review of relevant cases
also is helpful here.
In Gale, supra, we determined that the reconstruction of a
pre-existing nonconforming residential structure required
a special permit to increase or intensify a pre-existing
nonconformity. There, the plaintiffs appealed from the
entry of summary judgment dismissing their challenge to
the board’s grant of a special permit to the defendant,
their neighbor. Id. at 332, 952 N.E.2d 977. The
defendant’s proposed new structure had a larger footprint
than the previous structure and increased the setback
nonconformities. Ibid. This court upheld the entry of
summary judgment, concluding that the board’s grant of a
special permit, based upon its finding of no substantial
detriment to the neighborhood, was all that was required.
Id. at 337, 952 N.E.2d 977.
Prior to Gale, in Bransford v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of
Edgartown, 444 Mass. 852, 853, 832 N.E.2d 639 (2005),
Justice Greaney, in a concurring opinion of an equally
divided Supreme Judicial Court, determined that only a
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special permit, with the requisite finding that the proposed
structure was not substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood, was required to increase or exacerbate an
existing nonconformity.16 There, the plaintiff wanted to
build a *550 new house which conformed to the zoning
by-law’s structural requirements, but nonetheless doubled
the size of the old structure on a undersized
nonconforming lot. Id. at 853–854, 832 N.E.2d 639.
Because the expansion of the structure’s footprint on an
undersized lot exacerbated the nonconformity, the court
found **655 that a finding of no substantial detriment
was required under the second sentence of § 6. Id. at
861–862, 832 N.E.2d 639. The court then upheld the
board’s denial of a special permit as it was within the
board’s discretion to find that the new structure was
substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood. Id. at
862, 832 N.E.2d 639.
Therefore, as the Land Court judge noted, “in Gale and
Bransford, the Appeals Court and the Supreme Judicial
Court, respectively, were faced with the issue of an
extension to a pre-existing nonconformity and those
courts properly limited their final holdings to such
circumstances.” See Gale, supra at 338, 952 N.E.2d 977
(“Bransford holds that exterior alterations or
reconstructions of single or two-family residential
structure that increase or intensify any pre-existing
nonconformities may be authorized by means of a finding
of no substantial detriment under the second sentence of
the first paragraph of § 6”). Nonetheless, some confusion
arises from the seminal formulation of the operation of
the second except clause articulated in Willard v. Board of
Appeals of Orleans, 25 Mass.App.Ct. 15, 21–22, 514
N.E.2d 369 (1987): “[T]he [second ‘except’ clause]
should be read as requiring a board of appeals17 to identify
the particular respect or respects in which the existing
structure does not conform to the requirements of the
present by-law and then determine whether the proposed
alteration or addition would intensify the existing
nonconformities or result in additional ones.”
It is important to observe at this juncture that the second
“except” clause is directed to differentiating between
those changes to nonconforming residential structures that
may be made as of right, and those that require a finding
of no substantial detriment under the second sentence of §
6. Bransford, for *551 example, was concerned
principally with determining whether a particular change
“increased the nonconforming nature” of the residential
structure at issue. 444 Mass. at 857, 832 N.E.2d 639. In
the present case, it is undisputed that the new structure
will increase the nonconforming nature of the old
structure. The question, then, is not whether the second
“except” clause authorizes the Chandlers’ project as a

matter of right, without a finding of no substantial
detriment, but whether a finding of no substantial
detriment under the second sentence of § 6 may authorize
the creation of new nonconformities in a pre-existing
nonconforming structure. Although we are aware of no
appellate case resolving that question in the context of a
residential structure, the Supreme Judicial Court has twice
concluded that the creation of a new nonconformity in a
pre-existing commercial structure requires a variance.
In Rockwood v. Snow Inn Corp., 409 Mass. 361, 362, 370,
566 N.E.2d 608 (1991), the board of appeals granted the
defendant a special permit to extend two prior
nonconforming structures, which were nonconforming as
to setback. Id. at 362, 566 N.E.2d 608. However, in
addition to the setback violation, the proposed new
structures also violated the by-law’s lot coverage
requirement. Ibid. Because the violation of the lot
coverage requirement created a new, additional
nonconformity, the court reversed the grant of the special
permit. Id. at 370, 566 N.E.2d 608. In reaching its
conclusion, the court observed that the first sentence of §
6 provides that **656 the existing by-law “shall apply” to
any extension, reconstruction, or alteration of a
pre-existing nonconforming structure. Accordingly, the
court concluded, the authority to alter an existing
nonconforming structure upon a finding of no substantial
detriment under the second sentence of § 6 can apply only
to changes which themselves conform to the existing
by-law, and then only if they are not substantially more
detrimental to the neighborhood. In reaching its
conclusion, the court observed that “even as to a single or
two-family residence, structures to which the statute
appears to give special protection, the zoning ordinance or
by-law applies to a reconstruction, extension, or change
that ‘would intensify the existing nonconformities or
result in additional ones.’ ” Id. at 364, 566 N.E.2d 608,
quoting from Willard 25 Mass.App.Ct. at 22, 514 N.E.2d
369.
*552 To similar effect is Wrona v. Board of Appeals of
Pittsfield, 338 Mass. 87, 89–90, 153 N.E.2d 631 (1958), a
case decided under the prior version of c. 40A. 18 In that
case, the Supreme Judicial Court determined that a
planned extension to a motor freight terminal that was
both a pre-existing nonconforming use and structure
required a variance. There, the defendant received a
special permit to build an extension to his motor freight
terminal located in a single residence district. Id. at
87–90, 153 N.E.2d 631. The Supreme Judicial Court,
however, reversed because the defendant’s proposed
extension also violated the by-law’s setback requirements.
Id. at 89, 153 N.E.2d 631. Thus, the court concluded that
“[t]he board could properly have allowed an extension of
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the nonconforming use up to the setback lines ...
[h]owever when it permitted the extension beyond the
very precise setback requirements contained the ordinance
it exceeded its authority.” Ibid.
Applied strictly to residential structures, the holding in
Rockwood would require a variance even for extensions
of existing nonconformities; its holding is that “[i]f the
first and second sentences [of c. 40A, § 6,] are read
together, the statute permits extensions and changes to
nonconforming structures if (1) the extensions or changes
themselves comply with the ordinance or by-law, and (2)
the structures as extended or changed are found to be not
substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than
the preexisting nonconforming structure or structures.”
Rockwood v. Snow Inn Corp., 409 Mass. at 364, 566
N.E.2d 608. However, a long line of cases, notably
including Bransford and Bjorklund, have held that an
alteration which intensifies an existing nonconformity in a
residential structure may be authorized under the second
sentence of § 6 upon a finding of no substantial detriment.
See Gale v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Gloucester, 80
Mass.App.Ct. at 338, 952 N.E.2d 977, distinguishing
Rockwood v. Snow Inn Corp., on the ground that it dealt
with a commercial structure rather than a residential one.
As the Supreme Judicial Court made clear in *553
Bransford, 444 Mass. at 859, 832 N.E.2d 639, “the
ultimate objectives of zoning would be furthered by the
eventual elimination of nonconformities in most cases.”
(Citation omitted.) See Strazzulla v. Building Inspector of
Wellesley, 357 Mass. 694, 697, 260 N.E.2d 163 (1970),
cert. denied, 400 U.S. 1004, 91 S.Ct. 568, 27 L.Ed.2d 618
(1971)
(considering
eventual
elimination
of
nonconforming uses as an **657 objective underlying
zoning regulations). As the plaintiffs observe, the fallacy
of the Chandlers’ contention that an alteration creating a
new nonconformity may be authorized upon a finding of
no substantial detriment is illustrated by contrasting a
landowner with a conforming structure who wishes to
construct an addition that violates the applicable setback
requirements (which would require a variance) with a
neighboring landowner with a nonconforming structure as

to height who also wishes to construct an identical
addition, also encroaching to the same extent into the
required setback (which, according to the Chandlers,
would require only a finding of no substantial detriment).
Such a result is illogical, given the significantly more
stringent burden for a variance, which is granted “only in
rare instances and under exceptional circumstances,”
Blackman v. Board of Appeals of Barnstable, 334 Mass.
446, 450, 136 N.E.2d 198 (1956), quoting from
Hammond v. Board of Appeal of Springfield, 257 Mass.
446, 448, 154 N.E. 82 (1926), compared to the lesser
burden for a special permit. See Kiss v. Board of Appeals
of Longmeadow, 371 Mass. 147, 153–154, 355 N.E.2d
461 (1976), and cases cited therein. “If a sensible
construction is available, [a court] shall not construe a
statute to make a nullity of pertinent provisions or to
produce absurd results.” Flemings v. Contributory
Retirement Appeal Bd., 431 Mass. 374, 375–376, 727
N.E.2d 1147 (2000). Like the Land Court judge, we
construe the provisions of the first and second sentences
of § 6 together to allow extension of existing
nonconformities upon a showing of no substantial
detriment, but to require a variance for the creation of any
new nonconformity.19
Conclusion. For the reasons expressed above, the
judgment *554 granting the plaintiffs’ cross motion for
summary judgment and the order denying the Chandlers’
motion for reconsideration are vacated. The matter is
remanded to the Chatham zoning board of appeals to
determine whether the Chandlers’ proposed new structure
is eligible for the exemption provided under § IV.A.3 of
the Chatham by-law from otherwise applicable height
limitations.
So ordered.
All Citations
85 Mass.App.Ct. 539, 11 N.E.3d 647

Footnotes
1

Individually and in her capacity as executor of the Estate of Mary Ann Hall Deadrick.

2

Stuart Hall Deadrick and Spencer Hall Deadrick.

3

Robert Jeffrey Chandler and Jayne Kerry Chandler.

4

As we discuss below, if the project is eligible for the exemption created by § IV.A.3 of the bylaw, it would not create a
new nonconformity and, hence, would not require a variance.
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11 N.E.3d 647

5

Section IV.A.3 of the bylaw defines the coastal conservancy district as all land delineated in a 100–year flood plain, in
which the Chandler property is located. Pertinent to the present case, the section also provides:
“Structures shall not exceed twenty feet (20 feet) in height. Provided there is no expansion,
those dwellings which existed prior to January 16, 1992 and are required by the Building
Inspector to be elevated in accordance with FEMA regulations, shall not be required to conform
to the twenty (20 foot) height restriction.”

6

The footprint of the new structure pushes outward from that of the old structure to a total of twenty-eight feet and would
include a squaring off of a twenty-eight square foot notch between the old structure and attached garage, two small
entrance porches in the front yard, and two small proposed patios in the rear.

7

The 100–year flood elevation, as it applies to the locus, is approximately twelve feet.

8

The Chandlers argue that FEMA regulations, as incorporated into the State building code, required them to raise the
new structure’s heating, air conditioning and hot water systems, and electrical and plumbing fixtures and equipment
above the 100–year flood evaluation. The Chandlers claim that these mechanicals, located in the basement of the old
structure, would have to be placed in the attic of the new structure thereby contributing to the new structure’s increased
height.

9

After the death of John Saylor, the Land Court judge allowed the plaintiffs’ assented to motion to remove John V.C.
Saylor and Georgia A. Saylor as parties.

10

The plaintiffs’ first amended complaint, filed on January 3, 2008, corrected a minor factual issue.

11

In the 2011 decision, this court determined that Hallock had no standing. The 2011 decision also dismissed a second
count of the plaintiffs’ complaint, which sought a declaration under G.L. c. 240, § 14A, on procedural grounds.
Accordingly, the only remaining issue before the judge on remand was the plaintiffs’ appeal of the special permit
pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, § 17.

12

Accompanying the motions was the affidavit of Sara Deadrick Frye, in which she disclosed to the court that she and
her siblings each held some ownership interest in the Deadrick property throughout the litigation, which they obtained
from their parents in four separate conveyances between 1991 and 1995. Frye also indicated that, upon their mother’s
death, she and her siblings succeeded to the remaining interest in the property held by their mother at the time of her
death. Lastly, Frye explained that she and her siblings were well aware of the litigation and shared the same concerns
that their parents had regarding the much larger house proposed on the Chandler lot and the effect the proposed
house would have on their ocean views.

13

On appeal, the Chandlers ask us to reconsider our previous 2011 decision, Hallock v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of
Chatham, 80 Mass.App.Ct. 1104, 2011 WL 3684698 (2011), where a panel of this court determined that the Deadricks
had standing. We decline to revisit the issue. The Chandlers also challenge standing on the grounds that the original
Deadrick plaintiffs are now deceased and the substituted plaintiffs, the Deadrick children, do not have standing
because they do not live on the locus. Like the Land Court judge, we reject this argument. From the onset of this case
the Deadrick children have had some ownership interest in house. As such, the Deadrick children have the same harm
as their parents, which we already determined was an adequate basis for standing.

14

Indeed, the plaintiffs do not contend otherwise. In their brief here, they stated: “The board considered the application
solely under Section V.B. and did not address either Section IV.A.3.a or Section IV.A.6.d.l. The board did not address
the height issue at all.”

15

Our opinion is not intended to be read as an expression of any conclusion regarding the question whether the new
structure is eligible for the exemption provided by § IV.A.3 of the bylaw. We disagree, however, with the conclusion by
the Land Court judge that an interpretation by the board that the new structure qualifies for the exemption furnished by
§ IV.A.3 would be unreasonable.

16

In Bjorklund v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Norwell, 450 Mass. 357, 357–358, 878 N.E.2d 915 (2008), the court adopted
the reasoning of the concurring opinion in Bransford.
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Deadrick v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Chatham, 85 Mass.App.Ct. 539 (2014)
11 N.E.3d 647
17

Justice Greaney’s concurrence in Bransford (which as we have observed was subsequently adopted by a majority of
the court in Bjorklund v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Norwell, see note 16, supra ) expressed the view that the initial
determination should be made by the building inspector rather than the board of appeals. See Bransford, supra at 858,
nn. 8, 9, 832 N.E.2d 639.

18

We note that the second “except” clause appearing in the first sentence of the present c. 40A, § 6, “had ‘no identifiable
ancestor in G.L. c. 40A, as in effect prior to St. 1975, c. 808, § 3,’ and ‘made its first appearance, without
accompanying explanation ... in 1974 House Doc. No. 5864.’ ” Bransford, 444 Mass. at 858, 832 N.E.2d 639, quoting
from Willard, 25 Mass.App.Ct. at 18, 514 N.E.2d 369.

19

We likewise reject the Chandlers’ suggestion that § V.B. of the Chatham by-law can be read to confer blanket authority
on the board to authorize, by special permit, any and all alterations, extensions or other changes to a pre-existing,
nonconforming structure, only upon finding that such changes will not be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood. Section V.B. does not have such a broad scope. Instead, it merely indicates that a vertical addition that
is confined to the structure’s existing footprint may still call for a special permit. See, e.g., Goldhirsh v. McNear, 32
Mass.App.Ct. 455, 461, 590 N.E.2d 709 (1992) (rejecting the notion that “there will never be an increase in a
structure’s nonconforming nature where the proposed alterations are confined to the existing footprint”).

End of Document
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2012 WL 2450776
Only the Westlaw citation is currently available.
Massachusetts Land Court.
Department of the Trial Court, Barnstable County.
Alan J. HARRISON, Plaintiff
v.
Edward M. FOUHY, Peter M. Acton, Sabine Dow,
David S. Nixon and Donald M. Freeman, as they
constitute the Town of Chatham Zoning Board of
Appeals, and Norman and Emily St. Pierre,
Defendants.
No. 11 MISC 444901 HMG.
|
June 26, 2012.

ORDER ALLOWING PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT
GROSSMAN, J.

Chatham (Harrison Parcel).2 “The Harrison Parcel directly
abuts the Locus to the southwest.”3
The plaintiff has filed a Motion for Summary Judgment in
which he asserts that, in rendering its Decision, the Board
exceeded its authority. He argues, inter alia, that the
Board’s interpretation of the pertinent provisions of the
Town of Chatham Protective Bylaw (Bylaw) directly
conflicts with G.L. c. 40A, § 6. The plaintiff urges,
therefore, that the Board’s decision be annulled.

Background
The Locus,4 which is comprised of approximately 19,633
square feet,5 is situated in the Small Business Zoning
District (SB District) of Chatham.6 It is currently
improved with a commercial structure housing an
automobile repair and sales business as well as a gas
station.7 The Locus consists of a nonconforming lot upon
which sits a nonconforming structure, utilized for
purposes that comprise a nonconforming use. 8 The SB
District allows several uses as of right, allows other
enumerated special condition uses,9 and requires a special
permit for yet additional enumerated uses.
Neither gas stations, automobile repair or sales facilities
are permitted uses in the SB District either as of right or
with conditions, nor are they listed among those uses
requiring a special permit under Bylaw Section III C(3).
Convenience stores are treated in a similar fashion under
the Bylaw.

Introduction
*1 By virtue of the instant action, initiated pursuant to
G.L. c. 40A § 17, the plaintiff Alan J. Harrison (plaintiff),
challenges a decision of the Town of Chatham Zoning
Board of Appeals (Board). In its decision of January 11,
2011, the Board granted a Special Permit to Norman and
Emily St. Pierre (defendants) concerning their
approximately .45 acre property at 211 Orleans Road
(Locus) in the Town of Chatham.
Specifically, the St. Pierres were authorized to “(a)
demolish the existing structure on the Locus, (b) build a
new structure [thereon], and (c) convert the existing
nonconforming use (gas station and automobile
repair/sales) to another nonconforming use (gas station
and convenience store).”1 The plaintiff Alan J. Harrison is
the owner of the premises at 210–212 Stony Hill Road in

The Bylaw defines a “nonconforming use” at Section
II.B.74, as follows:
“Nonconforming Use” means a
use of land or structure which does
not comply with all regulations for
the district(s) in which it is located.
At Section II.B.72, 73, “nonconforming building” and
“nonconforming lot” are defined as follows:
“Nonconforming Building” means a building or
structure which does not conform to the requirements
for location or dimension of such building or structure
in the district in which it is situated as regards to
minimum setbacks, maximum building height or
maximum building coverage.
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“Nonconforming Lot” means a lot of record existing
on the effective date of this Bylaw or its applicable
amendment, that does not meet the minimum area or
dimensions required for a lot in the district in which it
is located.10
*2 Appendix II of the Bylaw, entitled Schedule of
Dimensional Requirements,11 prescribes the minimum and
maximum dimensional requirements in each zoning
district. Thus, the Bylaw specifies that in the SB District,
there is a minimum lot size of 20,000 square feet, with
125 feet of frontage, a minimum setback of 50 feet from
the road and a 20 foot setback from abutters. Lot coverage
in the SB District may not exceed 50%, while at least
50% must be reserved as green area. The Bylaw further
prescribes that parking is to be set back at least 60 feet
from the roadway and 15 feet from abutters.
Consequently, the Locus is, and in its reconstructed
configuration, would continue to be, nonconforming in
multiple respects.
In late 2010,12 Norman and Emily St. Pierre, as owners of
the Locus, submitted an application for a special permit
under s. V.B13 of the Bylaw to convert the existing
gasoline station / automobile repair / sales business to a
gasoline station and convenience store. In order to
accomplish such conversion, the St. Pierres proposed to
demolish the existing structure and construct an entirely
new building on the property. In granting the requested
special permit, the Board approved the proposed structure
as well as the change of use, with conditions. Specifically,
the Board described the relief granted, in the following
terms:
[T]o expand and alter a nonconforming structure and
use (gas station and convenience store) via the
demolition of an existing building and construction of a
new building 34.5 feet from Stony Hill Road and a
gasoline pump canopy 27.5 feet from Orleans Road
where a 50 foot setback is required from each road.
59.1% lot coverage is proposed where a maximum of
50% coverage is allowed, and a portion of a proposed
parking area is located 3 feet from the southerly lot line
where a 15 foot set back is required. The existing site is
nonconforming in that it contains 86.1% lot coverage
where 50% is allowed, and no loading zone where 1
space is required; various setback nonconformities exist
on the parcel, including parking spaces. The existing
building is 16.1 feet from the easterly lot line where a
20 foot setback is required, the existing gasoline pumps
are located 15 feet from Orleans Road where a 50 foot
setback is required. The [existing] use is
nonconforming in that an automobile sales/repair
facility and gasoline station are not allowed uses in an

SB Zoning District.
This appeal from the decision of the Board, followed
shortly thereafter.

Summary Judgment
Summary judgment must be granted when “pleadings,
depositions ... together with the affidavits, if any, show
that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and
that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter
of law.” Mass. R. Civ.P. 56(c). The non-moving party
“may not rest upon the mere allegations or denials of
[their] pleadings, but [their] response, by affidavits or as
otherwise provided in this rule, must set forth specific
facts showing that there is a genuine issue for trial
[and][i]f [they] do[ ] not so respond, summary judgment,
if appropriate, shall be entered against [them].”14 Having
found no genuine issue of material fact, summary
judgment is appropriate “where viewing the evidence in
the light most favorable to the nonmoving party, the
moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.”15
In adjudging whether a factual issue is genuine, “the
[c]ourt must determine whether the evidence is such that a
reasonable [fact finder] could return a verdict for the
nonmoving party.” Steffen v. Viking, 441 F.Supp.2d 245,
250 (2006), citing Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477
U.S. 242, 248, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986).
Where resolution of the case depends solely upon judicial
determination of a question of law, Mass. R. Civ.P. 56(c)
permits the court to grant a summary decision.16
*3 The moving party bears the burden of proving the
absence of any genuine issue of material fact, and that he
is deserving of judgment as a matter of law. See
Highlands Ins. Co. v. Aerovox Inc., 424 Mass. 226, 232,
676 N.E.2d 801 (1997). The moving party has discharged
said burden once “[they] demonstrate [ ], by reference to
material described in Mass. R. Civ.P. 56(c), unmet by
countervailing materials, that the party opposing the
motion has no reasonable expectation of proving a legally
cognizable interest” (internal quotations omitted)
Standerwick v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Andover, 447
Mass. 20, 35, 849 N.E.2d 197 (2006). Said a different
way, “the material supporting a motion for summary
judgment ... must demonstrate that proof of [an essential]
element at trial is unlikely to be forthcoming” Id.
Although “the party facing summary decision [has the
right] to have the facts viewed in a favorable light, ... [it]
does not entitle that party to a favorable decision.” Caitlin
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v. Bd. of Registration of Architects, 414 Mass. 1, 7, 604
N.E.2d 1301 (1992). For example, where the non-moving
party merely relies on “bald conclusions” they are not
thereby entitled to resist a motion for summary judgment.
Id.
The present appeal yields no genuine issue of material
fact. Rather, the only relevant issues before this court, are
those of law. Under the circumstances, the instant case is
ripe for summary judgment.

Discussion

a. Standing Pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, § 17.
“Standing is a prerequisite for judicial review.”17 Under
G.L. c. 40A § 17, this court would lack subject matter
jurisdiction to reach the merits of a case absent a showing
of “aggrievement”18 See Marotta v. Board of Appeals of
Revere, 336 Mass. 199, 202–03, 143 N.E.2d 270 (1957).
See also Tsagronis v. Board of Appeals of Wareham, 415
Mass. 329, 334, 613 N.E.2d 893 (1994) (standing as an
aggrieved party is jurisdictional and cannot be conferred
by stipulation or waiver) (Abrams, J., Dissenting). The
Appeals Court has described standing as “a gateway
through which one must pass en route to an inquiry on the
merits ...” Butler v. City of Waltham, 63 Mass.App.Ct.
435, 441, 827 N.E.2d 216 (2005).
As the owner of property which directly abuts the Locus,
the plaintiff, Alan J. Harrison, is clearly a “part[y] in
interest,” pursuant to G.L. c. 40A § 11.19 Those entitled to
notice of the proceedings are presumed to have the
requisite interest. Standerwick v. Zoning Board of Appeals
of Andover, 447 Mass. 20, 33, 849 N.E.2d 197 (2006).
The plaintiff therefore enjoys a rebuttable presumption
that he is a “person aggrieved” by the Decision of the
Board. See Marotta v. Board of Appeals of Revere, 336
Mass. 199, 204, 143 N.E.2d 270 (1957). See also
Marashlian v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Newburyport,
421 Mass. 719, 721, 660 N.E.2d 369 (1996).
Here, while the defendants broach the issue as to the
plaintiff’s alleged lack of standing, they advance no
argument nor offer any evidence in support thereof. 20 A
mere assertion that the plaintiff lacks standing is
insufficient to refute the presumption. Standerwick v.
Zoning Board of Appeals of Andover, 447 Mass. at 34,

849 N.E.2d 197. Therefore, the presumption stands that
the plaintiff is an aggrieved person for purposes of G.L. c.
40A, s.17.

b. Standard of Review
*4 “Review of a board’s decision ... pursuant to G.L. c.
40A, § 17, involves a “peculiar” combination of de novo
and deferential analyses.” Wendy’s Old Fashioned
Hamburgers of New York, Inc. v. Board of Appeal of
Billerica, 454 Mass. 374, 381, 909 N.E.2d 1161 (2009),
citing Pendergast v. Board of Appeals of Barnstable, 331
Mass. 555, 558, 120 N.E.2d 916 (1954). The court grants
some measure of deference to the board’s legal
conclusions, but fact finding is a de novo review.
Mellendick v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Edgartown, 69
Mass.App.Ct. 852, 857, 872 N.E.2d 1125 (2007). “While
a judge is to give ‘no evidentiary weight’ to the board’s
factual findings, the decision of a board cannot be
disturbed unless it is based on a legally untenable ground’
or is based on an ‘unreasonable, whimsical, capricious or
arbitrary’ exercise of its judgment in applying land use
regulation to the facts as found by the judge” Wendy’s
Old Fashioned Hamburgers of New York, Inc., 454 Mass.
at 381–82, 909 N.E.2d 1161, quoting Roberts v.
Southwestern Bell Mobile Sys., Inc., 429 Mass. 478, 487,
709 N.E.2d 798 (1999). It is well to note, in this regard,
that “the applicable principles are of judicial deference
and restraint, not abdication.” Farfard v. Conservation
Commission of Reading, 41 Mass.App.Ct. 565, 572, 672
N.E.2d 21 (1996) (internal citations omitted).

c. The Board’s Decision
As noted supra, the Board approved the defendants’
application for a special permit subject to conditions to
“expand and alter” the existing nonconforming use and
structure to a new nonconforming use and structure.
Alterations to nonconforming uses and structures must be
as permitted by the Bylaw. Blasco v. Board of Appeals of
Winchendon, 31 Mass.App.Ct. 32, 33, 574 N.E.2d 424
(1991). Here, the Board applied s. V.B of the Bylaw
which provides in pertinent part as follows:

B. Enlargement, Extension or Change
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As provided in Chapter 40A Section 6 MGL, a
nonconforming single or two family dwelling21 may be
altered or extended provided that the Zoning
Enforcement Officer determines that doing so does not
increase the nonconforming nature of such dwelling.
For dwellings with setback nonconformities, any
addition within the setback area (including an increase
in building height) shall be deemed to increase the
nonconforming nature of the dwelling. Such alterations,
extensions or changes shall require a Special Permit
from the Zoning Board of Appeals.
Other pre-existing nonconforming structures or uses22
may be extended, altered or changed in use by Special
Permit, provided that the Zoning Board of Appeals
finds that such extension, alteration or change will not
be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood
than the existing nonconforming structure or use. In
making its decision, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall
make written findings addressing, at minimum, each of
the following considerations, if applicable:
1. Adequacy of the size of the site including, but not
limited to, maximum lot or building coverage or
setbacks.
*5 2. Compatibility of the size of the proposed
structure with neighboring properties;
3. Extent of proposed increase in nonconforming
nature of the structure or use;
4. Suitability of the site, including but not limited to,
impact on neighboring properties or on the natural
environment, including slopes, vegetation, wetlands,
groundwater, water bodies and storm water runoff;
5. Impact of scale, siting and mass on neighborhood
visual character, including views, vistas and
streetscapes;
6. Compatibility
neighboring uses;

of

the

proposed

use

with

7. Adequacy of method of sewage disposal, source of
water and drainage;
8. Impact on traffic flow and safety;
9. Noise and litter; and
10. Adequacy of utilities and other public services.
11. Visual impact on the neighborhood and
neighboring uses of any formula business
establishment. (emphasis added)

In reaching its decision, the Board concluded that the
proposed nonconforming structure intended to house the
gas station / convenience store would reduce existing
structural nonconformities. That structure would conform
to one setback requirement, and reduce the lot coverage
from 86.1% to 59.1%, well in excess of the 50%
maximum.23
It is noteworthy, that while G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 clearly
references “reconstruction”24 of the sort here at issue,
Section V.B of the Chatham Protective Bylaw contains no
such explicit reference. Rather, it speaks solely of
“pre-existing nonconforming structures or uses” that may
be “extended, altered or changed in use....”
Here, the structure as proposed would be nonconforming
in other respects, as well. For example, it would be 34½
feet from Stony Hill Road, while the proposed gasoline
pump canopy would lie 27½ feet from Orleans Road. The
zoning district requires a 50 foot setback from each
roadway.25 Further, a portion of a proposed parking area
would violate the 15 foot setback requirement in that it
would be located only 3 feet from the southerly lot line.26
The Board members “found that the proposed use and
new structure and site improvements were an
improvement over existing conditions, and found that
they were not substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing, nonconforming uses and
structures, and voted unanimously to grant the request for
a Special Permit....”27
Plaintiff argues that Board was without the authority to
approve the Special Permit, thereby rendering the
decision legally untenable. He asserts that the Board’s
interpretation of the Bylaw conflicts with the provisions
of G.L. c. 40A s. 6.
That Section provides in relevant part as follows:
Except as hereinafter provided, a
zoning ordinance or by-law shall
not apply to structures or uses
lawfully in existence or lawfully
begun ..., but shall apply to any
change or substantial extension of
such use ..., to any reconstruction,
extension or structural change of
such structure and to any alteration
of a structure begun after the first
notice of said public hearing to
provide for its use for a
substantially different purpose or
for the same purpose in a
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substantially different manner or to
a substantially greater extent [ ... ].
Pre-existing
nonconforming
structures or uses may be extended
or altered, provided, that no such
extension or alteration shall be
permitted unless there is a finding
by the permit granting authority or
by the special permit granting
authority designated by ordinance
or by-law that such change,
extension or alteration shall not be
substantially more detrimental than
the existing nonconforming use to
the neighborhood.
*6 These two “difficult and infelicitous”28 sentences have
been construed in a number of cases.
In Rockwood v. The Snow Inn Corporation, 409 Mass.
361, 566 N.E.2d 608 (1991), the Harwich Board of
Appeals approved a special permit allowing The Snow
Inn Corporation to make changes and extensions to
preexisting nonconforming commercial structures. The
structures were nonconforming in that they did not meet
the local bylaw’s set back requirements. Moreover, the
proposed alterations exceeded the maximum lot coverage
allowed under the local bylaw. On appeal, the Supreme
Judicial Court had occasion to construe the first two
sentences of G.L. c. 40A § 6, in clear, unambiguous
terms, as follows:
We conclude .... that the first sentence of the quoted
portion of Section 6 requires that, in the absence of a
variance, any extension or structural change of a
nonconforming structure must comply with the
applicable zoning ordinance or by-law. Then, if the
proposed extension or change conforms to the by-law,
the second quoted statutory sentence requires for
project approval a finding that the extension or change
will not be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing nonconforming
structures. If the first and second sentences are read
together, the statute permits extensions and changes to
nonconforming structures if (1) the extensions or
changes themselves comply with the ordinance or
by-law, and (2) the structures as extended or changed
are found to be not substantially more detrimental to
the neighborhood than the preexisting nonconforming
structure or structures.
If we were not to construe G.L. c. 40A, Section 6, in
that way, the provision in the first quoted sentence that
a zoning ordinance or by-law ‘shall apply ... to any
reconstruction, extension or structural change of [a

protected nonconforming structure]’ would be
meaningless surplusage.” Rockwood v. The Snow Inn
Corporation, 409 Mass. at 363, 364, 566 N.E.2d 608.
(emphasis added)
The Rockwood Court delineated the rule under Section 6
that, absent a variance, any change, reconstruction, or
alteration to an existing nonconforming structure may be
allowed when a) the proposed reconstruction, extensions
or structural change is in compliance with the bylaw; and
b) the extensions or changes are found not to be
substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than
the existing nonconforming structure.
In Cox v. Board of Appeals of Carver, 42 Mass.App.Ct.
422, 677 N.E.2d 699 (1996), the Appeals Court applied
the Rockwood rule to the extension of a nonconforming
use.29 At issue in Cox was whether the Town of Carver
Board of Appeals had the authority to approve the
extension of a nonconforming use onto a new, undersized
tract of land. The defendant had been granted a special
permit to expand an existing nonconforming mobile home
park by constructing eight additional mobile homes on a
2.53 acre lot across the street from the existing mobile
home park. The bylaw required 100 acres for such a
mobile home park. The Court determined that the Board
had exceeded its authority in approving the special
permit. In so doing, the Court, relied upon the first two
sentences of G.L. c. 40A § 6, reasoning that the
Rockwood rule applied to nonconforming uses, as well as
to structures. The Cox Court reasoned as follows:
*7 In Rockwood v. Snow Inn Corp., 409 Mass. 361,
363–365, 566 N.E.2d 608 (1991), the Supreme Judicial
Court resolved the apparent ambiguity created by the
two sentences by ruling that the first and second
sentences when read together permit extensions and
changes to nonconforming structures if (1) the
extensions or changes themselves comply with the
ordinance or by-law and (2) the structures as extended
or changed are found to be not substantially more
detrimental to the neighborhood than the preexisting
nonconforming structure or structures. Id. at 364, 566
N.E.2d 608. We see no reason why the same test is not
equally applicable to any change or substantial
extension of a nonconforming use. As the Supreme
Judicial Court pointed out in the Rockwood case, to
construe G.L. c. 40A, s. 6, as [defendant] contends,
would render the first quoted sentence that a zoning
by-law “shall apply to any change or substantial
extension of ... [a nonconforming] use” meaningless
and surplusage. Accordingly, the judge was correct in
ruling that the board exceeded its authority in granting
a special permit because, absent a variance,
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[defendant’s] use of this land for a mobile home park
did not meet the 100–acre area requirement for a
mobile home park under the Carver zoning bylaw. A
finding that the extension of the nonconforming use
would not be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood is simply not enough.” 42 Mass.App.Ct.
at 425, 426, 677 N.E.2d 699. (emphasis added).
As discussed supra, the Board in the instant matter
granted no variance, but rather approved a special permit
authorizing a reconstruction, i.e. the demolition of the
existing structure and the construction of a new
dimensionally
nonconforming
structure,
located,
elsewhere on the lot, and encompassing a new
nonconforming use, a convenience store.30
It is clear that the structure, as proposed, would fail to
comport with multiple substantive dimensional
requirements. At 59.1% coverage, the building would
exceed the maximum lot coverage. The new gasoline
pump canopy would be only 27.5 feet from Orleans Road
whereas a 50 foot setback is required. At three feet,
portions of the parking area would fail to comport with
the 20 foot setback requirement, from the nearest abutter.
The green area constitutes 40.9%, while a minimum of
50% is mandated. The lot itself is undersized, containing
19,633 square feet. It is clear that “the erection of any
new building requires conformity with current zoning
regulations.” G.L. c. 40A § 6, Schiffenhaus v. Kline, 79
Mass.App.Ct. 600, 604, 947 N.E.2d 1133 (2011).
The defendants urge upon this court a different
interpretation of the law. They assert that the Bylaw is
“permissive in spirit,” more liberal than Section 6, thereby
authorizing a change in a nonconforming use and or
structure upon a finding by the Board31 that any change
will not be substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the existing nonconformity. The
individual defendants rely, at least in part, upon Titcomb
v. Board of Appeals of Sandwich, 64 Mass.App.Ct. 725,
835 N.E.2d 295 (2005). Titcomb concerned a change of a
nonconforming use from “butcher shop and grocery store
offering baked goods and barbequed chickens prepared on
the premises to a convenient store with a “Dunkin’
Donuts” takeout operation.” The court, in Titcomb
observed that “[n]othing was proposed that would change
the footprint of the store, and in most material respects,
the plan complied with setback and sideline dimensional
requirements....”32 The Court took note of the Rockwood
and Cox cases as follows:
*8 In Rockwood ... the ... Court resolved the apparent
ambiguity created by the [first] two sentences [of G.L.
c. 40a, s. 6] by ruling that the first and second sentences
when read together permit extensions or changes to

nonconforming structures if (1) the extension or
changes themselves comply with the ordinance or
by-law and (2) the structures as extended or changed
are found not substantially more detrimental to the
neighborhood than the preexisting nonconforming
structure or structures. Id. at 364, 566 N.E.2d 608. In
Cox ... relying on Rockwood, supra, we reversed the
grant of a special permit ... that would have permitted
the extension of a mobile home park because that
extension did not comply with the 100 acre area
requirement under the town’s zoning by-law.”33
Applying the rule enunciated in Rockwood and restated in
Cox and Titcomb to the case at bar, it is clear that, absent
a variance, a preexisting nonconforming commercial
structure, may be reconstructed, (extended or changed),
only if it is first found to be in compliance with the
Bylaw. Thereafter, if the Bylaw so permits, the local
board may grant a special permit upon a finding that the
proposed structural change is not substantially more
detrimental to the neighborhood than existing
nonconformities. See also, in this regard, the case of
Schiffenhaus v. Kline, 79 Mass.App.Ct. 600, 605, 947
N.E.2d 1133 (2011) where the Court observed as follows:
The statutory authority conferred
upon the town under c. 40A
provides it with the power to ...
determine when an alteration
has—or
has
not—occurred.
However, the statute does not
permit the town to ignore the
legislative provision requiring
conformity with current zoning
requirements .... (emphasis added)
Further, the Schiffenhaus Court expressed the view that
the “ultimate objectives of zoning would be furthered by
the eventual elimination of non-conformities in most
cases.”34
However, in the case at bar, the grant of a special permit
approving a reconstructed, nonconforming structure that
does not reside on the original footprint but resides
elsewhere on the lot, clearly runs afoul of the holding in
Rockwood. The Board’s approach would serve to render
the first sentence of Section 6 “meaningless surplusage.”
Rockwood v. The Snow Inn, 409 Mass. at 365, 566 N.E.2d
608. “It is axiomatic that ‘[a] bylaw cannot conflict with
the statute’ “. Schiffenhaus v. Kline, 79 Mass.App.Ct. at
605, 947 N.E.2d 1133, quoting Planning Board of
Reading v. Board of Appeals of Reading, 333 Mass. 657,
600 (1956). Therefore, this court may not construe the
Chatham Bylaw in the manner urged upon it by the
defendants.
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The defendants assert that Section V.B of the Chatham
Bylaw is dissimilar from the Harwich bylaw at issue in
Rockwood. Consequently, they argue that the Chatham
Bylaw should not be construed in accordance with
Rockwood. In Rockwood, the relevant bylaw provided as
follows:
Pre-existing
non-conforming
structures or uses may be changed,
extended or altered on special
permit from the Board of Appeals,
provided that no such change,
extension or alteration shall be
permitted unless there is a finding
by the Board that such change,
extension or alteration shall not be
substantially more detrimental to
the neighborhood than the existing
non-conforming use.
*9 In the instant matter, the Chatham Bylaw provides in
pertinent part, as follows:
Other pre-existing nonconforming
structures or uses may be extended,
altered or changed in use by
Special Permit, provided that the
Zoning Board of Appeals finds that
such extension, alteration or change
will not be substantially more
detrimental to the neighborhood
than the existing nonconforming
structure or use.35
These bylaws are similar in substantial respects. For
example, both track the second sentence of G.L. c. 40A §
6.36 The fact that the Chatham Bylaw contains mandatory
elements for the Board to consider, is irrelevant to this
analysis. Those considerations relate solely to the Board’s
finding that the property at issue is “not substantially
more detrimental.” In the matter at hand, given the
standard enunciated in Rockwood, our analysis is at an
end before there is a need to address the application of
these elements.

Inasmuch as the Board’s decision contravenes the
provisions of G.L. c. 40A, s. 6 as construed by the
Appellate Courts of the Commonwealth, this court
concludes that the Board’s decision is legally untenable
and must be annulled. This court is of the opinion that a
variance, rather than a special permit, would be required
in order to authorize the reconstruction of the commercial
building at issue.37
Accordingly, to the extent that the special permit as
granted by the Board authorized a reconstruction or
replacement of a nonconforming building with another
significantly nonconforming structure elsewhere on the
Locus, in it is hereby
ORDERED that the plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary
Judgment is hereby ALLOWED. It is further
ORDERED that the decision of the Chatham Zoning
Board of Appeals is hereby ANNULLED, thereby
rescinding the special permit.
Judgment to issue accordingly.
SO ORDERED

JUDGMENT
This case came to be heard on the Motion of the Plaintiff
for Summary Judgment pursuant to Mass. R. Civ. P.
56(b). An Order allowing the Plaintiff’s Motion has been
entered this day. In accordance therewith, it is hereby
ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the decision of the
Town of Chatham Zoning Board of Appeals is hereby
ANNULLED. It is further
ORDERED and ADJUDGED that the special permit
granted by the Town of Chatham Zoning Board of
Appeals is hereby RESCINDED.
All Citations
Not Reported in N.E.2d, 2012 WL 2450776

Conclusion
Footnotes
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1

Joint Case Management Statement, p. 2.

2

The Harrison Parcel consists of approximately .46 acres; it is improved with a mixed use residential/commercial
structure.

3

See Complaint at 2; “Definitive Site Plan for ‘Chatham Citgo’ 211 Orleans Road North Chatham Massachusetts”
Appendix to Plaintiff’s Brief, Exhibit 7.

4

Shown at Barnstable County Registry of Deeds Book 8575, Page 91, See Complaint, Exhibit A, “Certificate of Special
Permit”.

5

See “Definitive Site Plan for ‘Chatham Citgo’ 211 Orleans Road North Chatham Massachusetts” Appendix to Plaintiff’s
Brief, Exhibit 7.

6

Id. See “Town of Chatham Protective Bylaw” § III C 3, Appendix to Plaintiff’s Brief, Exhibit 4.

7

See Plaintiff’s Statement of Undisputed Material Facts ¶ 2; Defendant’s Answer ¶ 3.

8

See “Town of Chatham Protective Bylaw” § II B.72–74 Appendix to Plaintiff’s Brief, Exhibit 4

9

See Plaintiff’s Appendix of Cited documents (Appendix), Exh. 4, para. 94.

10

This court construes these Bylaw provisions as referencing valid, preexisting nonconformities.

11

See “Town of Chatham Protective Bylaw” Appendix II, Appendix to Plaintiff’s Brief, Exhibit 4.

12

Prior to this application, in 2009 the defendants had applied for a special permit to raze the present structure and
replace it with a gas station and convenience store. This application was denied by the Board. Defendant revised the
plan and sought permission under G.L. c. 40A § 16 to submit a new application for a special permit. The Board granted
that request. See Complaint ¶ 6; Decision of Chatham Board of Zoning Appeals dated December 1, 2009. Appendix to
Plaintiff’s Brief, Exhibit 5.

13

See “Town of Chatham Protective Bylaw” Appendix II, Appendix to Plaintiff’s Brief, Exhibit 4. Bylaw § V
“Nonconforming Lots, Buildings and Uses”; Subsection B “Enlargement, Extension or Change.”

14

“One of the principal purposes of the summary judgment rule is to isolate and dispose of factually unsupported claims
and defenses, and we think it should be interpreted in a way that allows it to accomplish this purpose.” See
Kourouvacilis, 410 Mass. at 713, 575 N.E.2d 734, citing Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 323–4, 106 S.Ct. 2548,
91 L.Ed.2d 265 (1986).

15

See Opara v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co., 441 Mass. 539, 544, 806 N.E.2d 924 (2004).

16

See Mass. R. Civ. P. 56(c).

17

Schiffenhaus v. Kline, 79 Mass.App.Ct. 600, 602, 947 N.E.2d 1133 (2011).

18

See Marashlian v. Zoning Board of Appeals of Newburyport, 421 Mass. 719, 721, 660 N.E.2d 369 (1996) (Only those
persons aggrieved by a Decision of a Zoning Board of Appeals may seek judicial review of that administrative
determination).

19

G.L. c. 40A § 11 defines a “party in interest” as “petitioners, abutters, owners of land directly opposite on any public
street or way, and abutters to the abutters within three hundred feet of the property line of the petitioner.”

20

The defendants asserted Alan Harrison’s alleged lack of standing as an affirmative defense in their answer, and briefly
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raised the issue at oral argument without further elaboration.
21

The structure at issue is plainly a commercial, rather than a residential, structure. As a consequence, this paragraph is
not applicable to the case at bar.

22

Including those here at issue.

23

See Town of Chatham Zoning Board of Appeals Decision, Compliant, Exhibit A.

24

See Glidden v. Board of Appeals of Nantucket, 77 Mass.App.Ct. 403, 409, 931 N.E.2d 1002 (2010) (“Reconstruction”
simply means “[t]he act or process of rebuilding recreating, or reorganizing something.” ... There is nothing implicit in
the meaning of the term, or its use in the by-law, that excludes reconstructing a structure at a different site.” (internal
citations omitted)

25

Id.

26

Id. See also “Definitive Site Plan for ‘Chatham Citgo’ 211 Orleans Road North Chatham Massachusetts” Appendix to
Plaintiff’s Brief, Exhibit 7.

27

See Town of Chatham Zoning Board of Appeals Decision, Complaint, Exhibit A.

28

Blasco v. Board of Appeals of Winchendon, 31 Mass.App.Ct. at 36, 574 N.E.2d 424.

29

In Shirley Wayside Limited Partnership v. Board of Appeals of Shirley, 461 Mass. 469, 961 N.E.2d 1055 (2012), the
Supreme Judicial Court, citing Cox, stated that “[a]ny expansion of a preexisting nonconforming use must comply with
applicable zoning bylaws.” 461 Mass. at 475, 476, 961 N.E.2d 1055. (emphasis supplied)

30

The new nonconforming structure would be somewhat less nonconforming than the existing structure.

31

The defendants also argue that voluntary demolition and reconstruction (tear downs) falls within the meaning of
“alteration or extension” in § V.B of the Bylaw. In support, the defendant points to that Chatham has used that clause
often to allow tear downs. Here, historical interpretation of “alteration and extension” to allow tear downs, even if it were
a correct interpretation, is simply not relevant. The law, as applied to the facts in this case, is clear. The erection of an
entirely new structure requires conformity with current zoning regulations. G.L. c. 40A § 6, Schiffenhaus v. Kline, 79
Mass.App.Ct. 600, 604, 947 N.E.2d 1133 (2011).

32

The similarity of this observation to the first prong of the Rockwood rule should not go unnoticed.

33

Titcomb v. Board of Appeals of Sandwich at 724.

34

Id.

35

Contrary to the relevant provisions of G.L. c. 40A, s. 6, the Chatham Bylaw contains no explicit reference to
“reconstruction.”

36

The Rockwood Court found that the Harwich bylaw tracked the second sentence of § 6. Rockwood v. The Snow Inn
Corporation, 409 Mass. at 364, 566 N.E.2d 608.

37

In view of this court’s conclusion regarding the structure, it sees no need to address that portion of the Board’s decision
concerning the proposed conversion of use. However, to the extent it may be relevant whether the conversion consists
of a change in use as opposed to an extension thereof, such a determination cannot readily be made given the state of
the summary judgment record.
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